
Committee Agenda   

1 

 

 
Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 10th September, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Committee, which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Tuesday, 10th September, 2013 
at 2.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Adrian Hendry   (The Office of the Chief Executive) 
Tel: 01992 564246  Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), P Spencer (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, K Chana, 
Mrs R Gadsby, P Keska, L Leonard, H Mann, A Mitchell MBE, R Morgan, Mrs M Sartin, 
Mrs P Smith, Mrs T Thomas and Ms S Watson 
 
 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING 

 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 

 
 3. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  (Pages 3 - 34) 

 
  (Assistant Director of Corporate Support Services (Legal)) To consider the attached 

report and policy document. 
 

 4. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES   
 

  To review the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held during the preceding 
period and identify any problems of procedure, policy and organisation that have 
adversely affected the running of the meetings. 
 



Licensing Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2013 
 

2 

 5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  The next meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled for 9 October 2013 
at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

 
 



Report to Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 10 September 2013 
 
 
Subject: SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 
 
 
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey Ext 4034  
 
Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry,  ext.4246 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
(1)  Notes the licensing requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
 
(2)  Agrees that the draft guidance subject to any amendments is the subject of a 
consultation. 
 
(3)  Provides comments on the suggested licence fees prior to submission to the 
Council for approval. 
 
(4)  Recommends to the Council that Officers are granted the necessary 
delegations as specified in the draft guidance so that these are in place at the 
commencement of the Act in October. 
 
(5)  Recommends to the Council that the Director of Corporate Support Services 
and the Director of Environment and Street Scene have delegated authority to 
authorize officers to  carry out inspections of the sites and vehicles used and 
conduct investigations and to issue prosecutions that may arise under the Act. 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of impending changes to the regulatory 
regime for controlling scrap metal dealing to be implemented through provisions of the 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, and the increased duties and powers which this gives to 
the Council. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________
__ 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 received Royal Assent on 28 February 2013 and is 
due to come into force in October this year.  The new Act will replace the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 1964 and the part of the Vehicle (Crime) Act 2001 that deals with motor 
salvage operators.  The Act revises the regulatory regime for scrap metal dealing and 
vehicle dismantling.  Local authorities will continue to act as the main regulator but the 
new system gives the Council more powers, including the power to refuse an 
application for a licence and also to revoke licences if the dealer is considered 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



unsuitable.  Both the local authority and the police have been given powers to enter 
and inspect premises. 
 
The changes in the legislation have been prompted as a result of the impact of metal 
theft. This has become an increasing problem as the value of metal across the UK as a 
whole has risen.  A wide range of bodies in both the public and private sectors are 
commonly affected by this criminal activity. Targets include transport, electricity and 
telephone links, street furniture, memorials; affecting both commercial and residential 
buildings, including churches and schools.   
 
In 2012, the Government brought in some initial restrictions through the introduction of 
the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 and these were as 
follows: 
 

o to prohibit cash payments for scrap metal; 
o to amend police powers of entry into unregistered scrap metal sites; and 
o to increase the existing financial penalties for offences under the Scrap Metal 

Dealers Act 1964. 
 
There has already been an increase in the number of people applying for registration 
as scrap metal dealers in the district since the new legislation was announced 
 
At present, there are 6 registered Scrap Metal Dealers and 7 Itinerant dealers within 
the Epping Forest District Council. 
 
Key features of the Act 
 
The aim of the legislation is to revise the regulatory regime for scrap metal dealing and 
vehicle dismantling and to give the police and local authorities more powers to refuse 
and revoke licences as well as greater rights of entry and inspection. 
 
The Act brings in two types of licences: a ‘site licence’ and a ‘collectors licence’.  A 
person can only hold one licence in a local authority’s area but can hold a licence in 
more than one local authority. 
 
The Authority must not issue or renew a licence unless it is satisfied that the applicant 
is suitable to carry on business as a scrap metal dealer and in making this decision the 
local authority can have regard to: 
 

o Whether the applicant or any site manager has been convicted of any relevant 
offence; 

o Whether the applicant or any site manager has been the subject of any relevant 
enforcement action; 

o Any previous refusal to issue or renew a scrap metal licence; 
o Any previous refusal for an environment permit or registration; 
o Any previous revocation of a scrap metal licence; and 
o Whether the applicant has demonstrated that there will be adequate procedures 

to comply with the Act. 
 
All of the above will apply to any director, any secretary of a company or any shadow 
director of the company if the applicant is not an individual. 
 
Once an application has been received, the local authority must consult with: 
 

o Any other local authority (if an application has been made or licence issued to 
the same applicant); 

Page 4



o The Environment Agency; and 
o The Police. 

 
The Act has also introduced the requirement for the Environment Agency to keep and 
maintain a register of scrap metal licences issued in England, which will be open for 
public inspection. 
 
The Act will introduce the requirement for scrap metal dealers to verify the identity and 
full name and address of the metal supplier and keep copies of proof of identification.  
In addition, the dealer must keep records of the type of description of the metal(s) 
acquired, including weight and identifying marks, the date and time of receipt, the 
vehicle registration of any vehicle delivering the metal and copies of cheques used to 
pay for metal.  All records must be kept for 3 years.  The Act also prohibits the payment 
of cash for metals. 
 
Local authority and Police officers have been given the powers to inspect licensed 
premises and can require production of any scrap metal at the premises, inspect 
records kept and take copies of those records.  The Act provides police and local 
authority powers to issue closure notices to unlicensed scrap metal dealing premises 
and apply to a Justice of the Peace for a closure order. 
 
The current legislation for scrap metal dealers only requires basic information to be 
supplied and no fee is payable.  The new Act will require more detailed information to 
be submitted upon application and will allow the local authority to set a fee.  The fee 
m
[...]
. Fees 
 
19. Compliance 
 
20. Closure of Unlicensed Sites 
 
21. Delegation of Authority 
 
 

Page 12



 3 

APPENDICIES 
 
 
 

Appendix 1   Application Process 
 
Appendix 2   Relevant Offences & Penalties 
 
Appendix 3   Compliance  
 
Appendix 4   Appeals 
 
Appendix 5   Delegation of Powers 
 

Page 13



 4 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This document states Epping Forest District Council Policy on the regulation of Scrap 
Metal Dealers. 
 
The Law 
 
1.2 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 received Royal Assent on 28 February 2013 and is 
expected to come into force on 1 October 2013. 
 
1.3 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, hereinafter named ‘the Act’ repeals the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 1964 and Part 1 of the Vehicle (Crime) Act 2001, Paragraph 1 of schedule 3 of 
the Vehicle Excise and Registration Act 1994, Paragraph 168 of schedule 17 to the 
Communications Act 2003 and section 145 to 147 of the Legal Aid, Sentencing and 
Punishment of Offenders Act 2012.  The Act brings forward a new regime for scrap metal 
dealing and vehicle dismantling industries. 
 
1.4 The Act maintains local authorities as the principle regulator. It also gives them better 
powers to regulate these industries by allowing them to refuse to grant a licence to 
‘unsuitable’ applicants and a power to revoke licences if the dealer becomes ‘unsuitable’. 
 
1.5 Epping Forest District Council (‘the Council’) is the Licensing Authority under the Scrap 
Metal Dealers Act 2013 and is responsible for granting site licence and collector’s licences 
in the Epping Forest District in respect of businesses that deal in scrap metal and vehicle 
dismantling. 
 
1.6 When assessing applications, the Council must be satisfied that the applicant is a 
‘suitable’ person to hold a licence.  Unsuitability will be based on a number of factors 
including any relevant criminal convictions. 
 
1.7 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 makes it a requirement for a scrap metal dealer to 
have a licence in order to carry on in business as a dealer. It is an offence to carry on a 
business without first obtaining a licence.  The Act incorporates the separate regulatory 
scheme for motor salvage operators under the Vehicle (Crime) Act 2001 into this new 
regime.  This is to replace the current overlapping regimes for vehicle salvage and scrap 
metal industries with a single regulatory scheme. 
 
Definition of a Scrap Metal Dealer 
 
1.8 A person carries on business as a scrap metal dealer if:  
 

a) they wholly or partly buy or sell scrap metal (whether or not sold 
in the form it was bought in) or; 
b) they carry on business as a motor salvage operator (see 1.10). 

 
1.9 A person selling scrap metal as surplus materials or as a by-product of manufacturing 
articles is NOT regarded as a scrap metal dealer. 

Page 14



 5 

1.10 Motor salvage operation is defined in the Act as a business that consists wholly or 
mainly of: 
 

a) recovering salvageable parts from motor vehicles for re-use or sale and selling 
the remainder of the vehicle for scrap; 
b) buying written-off vehicles, repairing and reselling them; 
c) buying or selling motor vehicles which are to be the subject of any of the 
activities mentioned in (a) or (b); 
d) wholly or mainly in activities falling within paragraphs (b) and (c). 

 
1.11 Scrap metal includes: 
a) any old, waste or discarded metal or metallic material, and 
b) any product, article or assembly which is made from or contains metal and is broken, 
worn out or regarded by its last holder as having reached the end of its useful life. 
 
1.12 Scrap Metal does not include: 

a) Gold; 
b) Silver; or 
c) Any alloy of which 2% or more by weight is attributable to gold or silver. 

 
2. Consultation 
 
2.1 There is no requirement, in the Act, for a Council to have in place a formal policy for 
dealing with applications made under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. As a process of 
‘Best Practice’ the Council has chosen to adopt a formal policy for this purpo
[...]
to accept 
the application as a valid application. 
 
6. Suitability of Applicants 
 
6.1 A local authority must determine whether the applicant is a suitable person to carry on a 
business as a Scrap Metal Dealer. 
 
6.2 In determining this, the Council may have regard to any information it considers to be 
relevant, including whether any relevant enforcement action has been taken against the 
applicant or whether the applicant has been convicted of a relevant offence. A list of 
relevant offences are set out in Appendix 2. 
 
6.3 The Council must also have regard to any guidance on determining suitability which is 
issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
6.4 The Council may consult other agencies regarding the suitability of a 
applicant, including: 
 

• Any other local authority; 
• The Environment Agency; 
• The Natural Resources Body for Wales; and 
• An officer of a police force. 

 
7. Determination of Application/Issue of Licence 
 
7.1 Where the Council is satisfied that an applicant is a ‘suitable person’ to hold a Scrap 
Metal Dealers Licence, it must issue a licence. 
 
7.2 If an applicant or any site manager has been convicted of a relevant offence, the 
Council may include in the licence one or both of the following conditions:. 
 

• To limit the dealer to receiving any metal within the hours of 9.00am to 5.00pm; 
and 

• That any scrap metal must be kept in the form in which it is received for a 
specified period of time, not exceeding 72 hours. 

 
7.3 Where the Council is not satisfied that an applicant is a ‘suitable person’ to hold a Scrap 
Metal Dealers Licence, or a licence holder is no longer considered ‘suitable’ to continue to 
hold a licence, the Council must consider refusing the application or revoking the licence 
where a licence has been issued. The matter will be referred to the Licensing Sub-
Committee for determination. 
 
Right to Make Representations 
 
7.4 If the Council proposes to refuse an application or to revoke/vary a licence 
[...]
nts 
were complied with. 
 
18. Fees 
 
18.1 A Council may make a charge for a licence on a cost recovery basis 
(subject to Guidance issued by the Secretary of State). 
 
19. Compliance 
 
19.1 The Act provides a Police Constable and an Officer from the Council with a right to 
enter and inspect the premises of licensed and unlicensed scrap metal dealers. The full 
provisions of the powers are set out in Appendix 3. 
 
19.2 The Act does not provide an Officer of the Council with the power to inspect premises 
of licensed and unlicensed scrap metal dealers outside the area of the authority. 
 
19.3 The Council delivers a wide range of compliance services aimed at safeguarding the 
environment and the community and at providing a ‘level playing field’ on which businesses 
can fairly trade. 
 
19.4 The administration and compliance of the licensing regime is one of these services. 
 

Page 22



 13 

19.5 Compliance will be based on the principles that businesses should: 
 

• Receive clear explanations from regulators of what they need to 
do and by when; 
• Have an opportunity to resolve differences before compliance 
action is taken, unless immediate action is needed; 
• Receive an explanation of their right of appeal. 

 
19.6 The council recognises the interest of both citizens and businesses and will work 
closely, with partners, to assist licence holders to comply with the law. However, 
proportionate but firm action will be taken against those who commit serious offences or 
consistently break the law.  
 
20. Closure of Unlicensed Sites 
 
20.1 Interpretation 
 
A person with an interest in a premises is the owner, leaseholder or occupier of the 
premises. Local authority powers are exercisable only in relation to premises in the 
authority’s area. 
 
20.2 Closure Notice 
 
Not applicable if the premises are residential premises. A constable or the local authority 
must be satisfied that the premises are being used by a scrap metal dealer in the course of 
b
[...]
ng compliance with the order. 
 
If the owner, occupier or other person in charge of the premises requires the office to 
produce evidence of identity or evidence of authority to exercise powers, the officer must 
produce that evidence. 
 

Page 25



 16 

21. Delegation of Authority 
 
21.1 Decisions on licensing matters will be taken in accordance with the approved scheme 
of delegation in Appendix 5 aimed at underlining the principles of timely, efficient and 
effective decision making.  
 
21.2 This scheme will be subject to amendment from time to time as shown in the Council’s 
constitution. 
 

Page 26



 17 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
1. APPLICATION PROCESS 
 
An application for a licence should be made to the following address: 
 
[The Licensing Manager 
Epping Forest District Council 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4 BZ 
] 
To apply for a Scrap Metal Dealers Licence, applicants will need to complete an application 
form and send it to the Licensing Authority together with:- 

 
a)  Full name of applicant (if an individual), date of birth and usual place of 
residence of an individual applicant (including mobile collectors),and anyone 
proposed as a site manager for a site.; 
 
b) Name and registered number of the applicant (if a company) and registered 
office; 
 
c) If a partnership – full name of each partner, date of birth and usual place of 
residence; 
 
d) Any proposed trading name for the business; 
 
e) Telephone number and email address (if any) of applicant; 
 
f) Address of any site within any other local authority where the applicant already 
carries on business as  a scrap metal dealer or propose to do so  
 
g) Details of any relevant environmental permit or registration in relation to the 
applicant; 
 
h) Details of any other scrap metal licence issued to the applicant within a period of 
3 years ending with the date of the application; 
 
i) Details of the bank account which is proposed to be used in order to comply with 
section 15
[...]
ollowing information, when considering the suitability 
of an applicant: 
 

• • Whether the applicant or any site manager has been convicted of any relevant 
offence; 

• • Whether the applicant or any site manager has been subject of anyrelevant 
enforcement action; 

• • Any previous refusal of an application for the issue or renewal of a scrap metal 
licence (and the reasons for refusal); 

• • Any previous refusal of an application for a relevant environmental permit or 
registration (and the reasons for the refusal); 

• • Any previous revocation of a scrap metal licence (and the reasons for the 
revocation); and 

Page 28



 19 

• • Whether the applicant has demonstrated that there will be in place adequate 
procedures to ensure that the provisions of this Act are complied with. 

 
The Council may require the following additional information:  
Site licences 

• what security arrangements exist to prevent the unlawful purchase, sale or theft of 
scrap metal 

• details of the arrangements to be used to record sales, storage and purchase of 
scrap metal 

Mobile collectors 
• details of the vehicles to be used 
• where the vehicles are stored when not being used. 

 
3. Fee 
 
The application must be accompanied by the fee set by the Council, under guidance from 
the Secretary of State with the approval of the Treasury. 
 
4. Renewal 
When a licence is renewed the three year validity period commences on the day of receipt. 
Should a renewal application be withdrawn, the licence expires at the end of the day on 
which the application is withdrawn.  
 
Making a false statement 
 
An applicant who, in an application or in response to a request, makes a statement knowing 
it to be false in a material particular or recklessly makes a false statement is guilty of an 
offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard 
scale. 

Page 29



 20 

 
APPENDIX 2 

 
RELEVANT OFFENCES 

 
  
 

K Control of Pollution (Amendment) 
[...]
ice to the site manager, if 
 

a) reasonable attempts to give notice have been made and failed, 
or 
b) entry to the site is reasonably required for the purpose of ascertaining whether 
the provisions of this Act are being complied with or investigating offences under it 
and (in either case) the giving of the notice would defeat that purpose. 

 
3. (1) and (2) above do not apply to residential premises. 
 
4. A constable or an officer of the Council is not entitled to use force to enter a premises in 
the exercise of the powers under sections (1) and (2) above. 
 
5. A justice of the peace may issue a warrant authorising entry to any premises within 
section 6 below if the justice is satisfied by information on oath that there are reasonable 
grounds for believing that entry to the premises is reasonably required for the purpose of: 
 

a) securing compliance with the provisions of the Act, or 
b) ascertaining whether those provisions are being complied with. 

 
6. Premises are within this section if: 
 

a)  the premises are a licensed site, or 
b) the premises are not a licensed site but there are reasonable grounds for 

believing that the premises are being used by a scrap metal dealer in the course 
of business 

 
7. The warrant is a warrant signed by the justice which: 
 
a) specifies the premises concerned, and 
b) authorises a constable or an officer of a local authority to enter 
 
and inspect the premises at any time within one month from the date of the warrant. 
 
8. A constable or an officer of the Council may, if necessary, use reasonable force in the 
exercise of the powers under a warrant under section 5. 
 
 

Page 31



 22 

 
9. A constable or an officer of the Council may: 
 

a) require production of, and inspect, any scrap metal kept at any premises 
mentioned in section 1 or 2 or in a warrant under section 5; 

b) require production of, and inspect, any records kept in accordance with section 
15 or 16 and any other records relating to p

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Tuesday, 10 September 

2013 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.30  - 3.30 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), P Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
A Boyce, K Chana, P Keska, L Leonard, H Mann, A Mitchell MBE, R Morgan, 
Mrs M Sartin, Mrs P Smith and Mrs T Thomas 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors G Waller 
  
Apologies: Mrs R Gadsby 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), S Kitts (Licensing Officer) and 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

2. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  
 
The Committee noted the report on the impending changes to the regulatory regime 
for controlling scrap metal dealings to be implemented through the provisions of the 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, and the increased duties and powers which this gave 
to the Council. 
 
Alison Mitchell, the Assistant Director (Legal) informed the meeting that this came 
into effect via a Statutory Instrument which required the Council to put it into place by 
the beginning of October. The draft policy attached to the report had in part been 
drawn up by the Essex Licensing Association. There was to be two types of licenses 
one for collections and one for the site. The authority will need to decide on the 
suitability of the person to hold a licence and not on the premises. In making this 
decision the authority will have regard to: 
 

o Whether the applicant or any site manager has been convicted of any 
relevant offence; 

o Whether the applicant or any site manager has been the subject of any 
relevant enforcement action; 

o Any previous refusal to issue or renew a scrap metal licence; 
o Any previous refusal for an environment permit or registration; 
o Any previous revocation of a scrap metal licence; and 
o Whether the applicant has demonstrated that there will be adequate 

procedures to comply with the Act. 
 
The authority would also have the right to inspect their records.  
 



Licensing Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2013 

2 

Once an application had been received, the local authority must consult with any 
other local authority (if an application had been made or licence issued to the same 
applicant), the Environment Agency and the Police.  
 
The meeting also noted the proposed fees set out in the supplementary report and 
the tabled sheets on how the figures had been calculated.  
 
Councillor Smith asked if the Town and Parish councils qualified as local authorities 
to be consulted. Ms Mitchell said that as they were not looking at the site but the 
person; the Town or Parish Councils would be unlikely to give us the type of 
information set out in the Act and were not consultees mentioned in the legislation. 
However, officers could circulate this information to the local Councils for their 
information. Councillor Angold-Stephens noted that the sites would come under 
planning regulations.  
 
Councillor Sartin asked if they would like to have separate collector’s licences from 
each authority’s area that they collected from. Ms Kitts, the Licensing Compliance 
Officer said that yes, they would. They should have an appropriate badge displayed 
on their collection vehicle. 
 
Councillor Sartin then asked if they submitted an application would it be down to 
officer delegation to decide or would it come to the committee. Ms Mitchell replied 
that if there were no objections then officers would decide, if there were an objection 
then it wold go to a Sub-Committee. 
 
The Committee then discussed whether or not a householder was responsible for 
checking if a collector had an appropriate licence. It was noted that if any material 
was found fly-tipped and the offending material could be traced to a household then 
they could be prosecuted even if they gave it to a passing collector. 
 
Councillor Morgan asked what kind of ‘grandfather rights’ did existing yards have and 
how far back would officers have to check for previous prosecutions. Ms Mitchell said 
that existing sites have to apply by 15th October. New applicants would have to apply 
by 1st October.  
 
Councillor Mitchell asked if cash payments could still be used. She was told that 
there was a requirement that that all transactions were recorded so that they could 
be traced back and should be made either by cheque or by electronic means.  
 
Councillor Mitchell then asked if officers could carry out surprise inspections. Ms Kitts 
said that they could carry out unannounced inspections if warranted, but usually they 
were announced.  
 
Councillor Spencer asked if draft guidance had been produced for all neighbouring 
authorities. He was told that Essex had produced a template for all authorities in 
Essex, so they should all be basically the same, with minor local amendments. 
 
Councillor Mann asked if each company got an official council receipt book. Ms Kitts 
replied that they had a draft template that they could use. It was noted that a lot of 
people keep electronic records, such as spread sheets, that can be inspected by 
officers.  
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens asked if regular yearly inspections would be carried out. 
He was told by Ms Mitchell that officers had put in one for the first year and then after 
would carry out an inspection if required.  
 



Licensing Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2013 

3 

Councillor Chana asked if inspections would be announced or unannounced. He was 
told that to start with they would be announced, but if we had any complaints then 
they would just turn up. Councillor Chana added that there should be at least one 
unannounced inspection and the meeting agreed this. 
 
AGREED: that an unannounced inspection should be factored into our inspection 
programme. 
 
The Committee expressed their concern about the manpower needed to administer 
this and noted that extra staff had been taken on. Ms Mitchell explained that she had 
kept our charges low to cover only one inspection a year, however if members 
wanted more than one inspection then the charges would have to rise 
correspondingly. She noted that if a problem was reported then an inspection would 
be arranged regardless. Also it should be noted that we were prohibited from making 
a profit from our charges. Although it should also be noted that we would make a loss 
in any case, as we cannot charge for enforcement.  
 
Councillor Sartin proposed that the charges be raised to over the price of two 
inspections over the licensing period. This was agreed by the Committee. 
 
AGREED: that the price of a licence be increased to cover the cost of two 
inspections.  
 
The Committee debated whether an official Council receipt book should be supplied 
to the successful applicants but decided that as they did not handle any cash 
payments that it was not necessary. However, they recommended that this be kept 
under review.  
 
Councillor Leonard wanted to know what the penalties would be for dealers that did 
not follow the rules. Ms Mitchell said that there were different rates for different 
offences. Councillor Boyce noted that there would always be an element of cash 
transaction that could not be traced.  
 
Councillor Smith asked if the Committee members could have some training on this, 
the human rights aspects and the overarching policy for when these cases came to a 
sub-committee hearing. Ms Kitts said that this could be arranged. 
 
AGREED: to arrange training for members on the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
 
Councillor Morgan asked who the dealers were registered with at present and was 
told that it was with the Environment Agency. 
 
Councillor Sartin wanted to have a list of the six current sites registered at present in 
our district. Ms Mitchell said she would provide this.  
 
The Committee on reviewing the draft policy wanted an extra item added to section 
6, listing the circumstances in which members might refuse an application. 
 
AGREED: to add a paragraph to section six of the policy on reasons for refusal of a 
licence. 
 
Councillor Smith wanted the officer’s efforts in producing this policy document 
acknowledged and the appreciation of the Licensing Committee recorded. This was 
agreed by the meeting.  
 
 



Licensing Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2013 

4 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
(1)  Noted the licensing requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013; 
 
(2)  Agreed that the draft guidance subject to the amendments made, be the 
subject of a consultation; 
 
(3)  Revised the licence fees for submission to the Council for approval; 
 
(4)  Recommend to Council that Officers and the Sub-Committees were 
granted the necessary delegations as specified in the draft guidance so that 
these are in place at the commencement of the Act in October; and 
 
(5)  Recommend to Council that the Director of Corporate Support Services 
and the Director of Environment and Street Scene be given delegated 
authority to authorize officers to  carry out inspections of the sites and 
vehicles used and conduct investigations and to issue prosecutions that may 
arise under the Act. 

 
 
 

3. Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures  
 
Councillor Morgan noted that a lot of extra meetings were being organised. Could 
officers send each member a list of what meetings they were scheduled to do in the 
near future. 
 
AGREED: The Democratic Services Officer to supply a list to each member 
indicating which meeting they were assigned to. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens noted that although there were a lot of extra meetings, it 
should be noted that this summer the Council had received only half the number of 
applications than they did last year. However, as they were restricted to hearing only 
one application per meeting and officers had to notify all residents within a 150 metre 
radius; this had contributed to the exceptional increase in the number of meetings. 
However, it was still too early to draw any firm conclusions. There were also 
concerns about costs such as the cost for the GIS service and for members travelling 
time.  
 
It was also noted that officers were keeping a note of the numbers of the members of 
the public who attended these meetings. 
 

4. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


